

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	S5 22 Cr. 673 (LAK)
v.	:	
	:	
SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----X	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SAMUEL BANKMAN-FRIED’S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS 9, 10, 12 AND 13 AS VIOLATING THE RULE OF
SPECIALTY, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR RELATED DISCOVERY**

PRETRIAL MOTION NO. 1

Mark S. Cohen
Christian R. Everdell
S. Gale Dick
Sri K. Kuehnlentz
COHEN & GRESSER LLP
800 Third Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 957-7600
mcohen@cohengresser.com
ceverdell@cohengresser.com
sgdick@cohengresser.com
skuehnlentz@cohengresser.com

Attorneys for Samuel Bankman-Fried

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND TO ALL MOTIONS	4
A. The Cryptocurrency Industry and Its Rapid Growth	4
B. FTX and Alameda.....	5
C. 2022: The Crypto Winter	6
D. Impact on FTX.....	6
E. The Events of November 2022	7
F. The Original Indictment.....	7
G. The Extradition Proceedings.....	8
H. The New Charges Were Improperly Brought.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
I. THE GOVERNMENT REQUESTS MR. BANKMAN-FRIED’S ARREST IN THE BAHAMAS.....	10
II. THE BAHAMAS EXTRADITES MR. BANKMAN-FRIED PURSUANT TO SIMPLIFIED EXTRADITION PROCEEDINGS.....	11
A. Mr. Bankman-Fried Consents to Simplified Extradition After Considering the Charges in the Diplomatic Note and the Rule of Specialty.	11
B. The Magistrate Commits Mr. Bankman-Fried to Custody for Extradition, Acknowledging That the Rule of Specialty Applies.....	13
C. The Minister of Foreign Affairs Issues a Warrant of Surrender On All Counts Except for the Campaign Finance Conspiracy Count (Count 12).....	13

III. THE GOVERNMENT CHARGES MR. BANKMAN-FRIED FOR OFFENSES NOT ENCOMPASSED BY THE BAHAMAS’S WARRANT OF SURRENDER..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE BAHAMIAN WARRANT OF SURRENDER DOES NOT INCLUDE THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE CONSPIRACY CHARGE (COUNT 12) AND THUS IT MUST BE DISMISSED. 15

II. MR. BANKMAN-FRIED HAS STANDING TO INVOKE THE RULE OF SPECIALTY..... 15

A. The Supreme Court Held in *United States v. Rauscher* that Individual Defendants Have Standing to Assert the Rule of Specialty..... 16

B. The Second Circuit Has Interpreted *Rauscher* to Confer Standing on Defendants Where the Requested State Would Object..... 16

C. Holding That an Individual Defendant Does Not Have Standing Under These Circumstances Would Create Untenable Precedent. 18

D. Six Circuits Have Also Held that Individual Defendants Have Standing to Assert the Rule of Specialty..... 20

III. THE BANK FRAUD, UNLICENSED MONEY TRANSMITTING, AND FCPA CONSPIRACY CHARGES (COUNTS 9, 10, AND 13) VIOLATE THE RULE OF SPECIALTY AND MUST BE DISMISSED. 20

A. Counts 9, 10 and 13 Are “Separate Offenses” From Those on Which Mr. Bankman-Fried’s Extradition Was Granted..... 21

B. The Bahamas Has Not Given Its Express Consent to Counts 9, 10 and 13 as Required Under the Extradition Treaty..... 23

1. In the Defense’s Understanding, the Government Has Not Provided Evidence Sufficient to Satisfy the Dual Criminality Requirement and the Bahamas is Thus Unable to Give Its Consent..... 24

IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD BE ORDERED TO DISCLOSE MATERIALS RELEVANT TO MR. BANKMAN-FRIED’S EXTRADITION MOTION FOR DISCLOSURE AND INSPECTION OF DIPLOMATIC CORRESPONDENCE. 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fiocconi v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 462 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1972).....	16, 17, 21
<i>IBEW Loc. Union No. 58 Pension Tr. Fund & Annuity Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC</i> , 783 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Johnson v. City of New York</i> , 1:15-cv-8195-GHW, 2017 WL 2312924 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2017)	10
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351, 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	22
<i>Superintendent of Her Majesty’s Foxhill Prison and the Government of the United States of America v. Viktor Kozeny</i> , [2012] UKPC 10 Privy Council Appeal No. 0073 of 2010	25
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655, 112 S. Ct. 2188 (1992).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Barinas</i> , 865 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Fontana</i> , 869 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Fowlie</i> , 24 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 968 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 993 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 905 F.2d 326 (10th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>United States v. Maniktala</i> , 934 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Najohn</i> , 785 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1986)	20

United States v. Nosov,
153 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....21

United States v. Paroutian,
299 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1962).....21

United States v. Puentes,
50 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995)20

United States v. Ramanathan,
No. 8:07CR30, 2008 WL 650297 (D. Neb. Mar. 5, 2008)10

United States v. Rauscher,
119 U.S. 407, 7 S. Ct. 234 (1886).....16

United States v. Saccoccia,
58 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1995).....25

United States v. Thirion,
813 F.2d 146 (8th Cir. 1987)20

United States v. Thomas,
322 F. App'x 177 (3d Cir. 2009)20

United States v. Urena,
989 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....26

United States v. Waknine,
No. CR 04-373(A)-DT, 2005 WL 8156937 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2005)..... 21-22

Yoo v. United States,
43 F.4th 64 (2d Cir. 2022)18, 23

Statutes and Rules

Bahamas Extradition Act, Chap. 96 (2006) (Bah.) *passim*

Convention Between the United States and the Dominican Republic for the
Extradition of Criminals, June 19, 1909, 36 Stat. 2468, 1910.....17

Extradition Treaty between the Government of the United States of America and
the Government of the Commonwealth of the Bahamas, Mar. 9, 1990, S.
Treaty Doc. 102-172, 11, 12, 15

Fed. R. Crim. P. 1626
